In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO, MIKE SHIRINIAN, ANTHONY PINKINS, KEVIN MALONE, REUBEN CASTRO,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KARL R. LINDEGREN
TODD B. SCHERWIN
WENDY MCGUIRE COATS
FISHER
& PHILLIPS LLP
444 S. Flower Street
Suite 1500
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Paul D. Clement Counsel of Record Jeffrey M. Harris Matthew D. Rowen KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 655 Fifteenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 9, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
I. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Openly Conflicts With The Decisions Of Every Other Court To Consider The Issue
II. Respondents' Defense Of The Ninth Circuit's Reasoning Fails
III. This Case Remains An Ideal Vehicle To Address The Scope of §213(b)(10)(A)
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Brennan v. Deel Motors, Brennan v. N. Bros. Ford. No. 40344, 1975 WL 1074 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 1975)......4 Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham, 567 U.S. 142 (2012)....... Dunlop v. N. Bros. Ford, 529 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1976)...... 4 Integrity Staffing Sols. v. Busk, 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014)...... OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding, Sandifer v. U.S. Steel, Sekhar v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)....... Skidmore v. Swift & Co., Thompson v. J.C. Billion, Walton v. Greenbrier Ford, Statutes Act of May 5, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-30, 75 Stat. 65 7

Other Authorities	
15 Oxford English Dictionary 39 (2d ed. 1989)	6
Br. for United States, Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham, No. 11-204 (Feb. 6, 2012)	9
Br. for United States, <i>Encino Motorcars</i> v. <i>Navarro</i> , No. 15-415 (Apr. 6, 2016)	4
Br. in Opp., Encino Motorcars v. Navarro, No. 15-415 (Dec. 4, 2015)	2, 9
Reply Br. for Pet'r, <i>Encino Motorcars v.</i> Navarro, No. 15-415 (Apr. 13, 2016)	5 6
